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Scope of submission

This is a submission on the following proposed plan ch

/ J

N/

ange / variation to an existing plan:

Plan Change/Variation Number | Plan Change 7

Plan Change/Variation Name

Additions to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage

The specific
(Please identi

provisions that my submission relates to are:
fy the specific parts of the proposed plan change / variation)

Plan provision(s)

Or

Property Address
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Or

7

Map

Or
Other (specify)

Submission

My submission is: (Please indicate whether
amended and the reasons for your views)

you support

| support the specific provisions identified above []
| oppose the specific provisions identified above lS]/

I wish to have the provisions identified above amended

or oppose the specific provisions or wish to have them

Yes [] No []
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(continue on a separate sheet if necessary)

I seek the following decision by Council:

Accept the proposed plan change / variation O
Accept the proposed plan change / variation with amendments as outlined below

O
Decline the proposed plan change / variation @/r 223.1
If the proposed plan change / variation is not declined, then amend it as outlined below. O

I wish to be heard in support of my submission &
| do not wish to be heard in support of my submission [l
If others make a similar submission, | will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing g

/ oy . ;
é/&/p v A C'z\,f‘\_,,-«\/\/y 6 / '32 /;2\ Q/ (g
/)

‘Signature’of Submitter Date
(or persbn authorised to sign on béhalf of submitter)

Notes to person making submission:
If you are making a submission to the Environmental Protection Authority, you should use Form 16B.

Please note that your address is required to be made publicly available under the Resource Management Act
1991, as any further submission supporting or opposing this submission is required to be forwarded to you as well
as the Council.

If you are a person who could gain an advantage in trade competition through the submission, your right to make a
submission may be limited by clause 6(4) of Part 1 of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

I could [] /could not [] gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.

If you could gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission please complete the
following:

lam []/am not [] directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that:
(a) adversely affects the environment; and
{b) does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition.
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6™ January 2018

Auckland Council
Planning Technician

Level 24, 135 Albert Street
Private Bag 92300
Auckland 1142

Email to : unitaryplan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Re: Supporting Material for Submission and Objection to Proposed Plan Change
7:Addition to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage of 49 Queen St, Waiuku, Property
Valuation, Reference #3902/39700

Dear Sir/Madam

As detailed on the attached Form 5 for a Submission on a proposed Plan Change for
Auckland City Council, we as landlords of 49 Queen Street Waiuku, wish to submit our
objection to Proposed Plan Change 7, Addition to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage of the
Auckland Unitary Plan, which proposes that part of the Waiuku township becomes a
Historic Heritage Area.

The particular points of the proposed change that we are concerned about are as
follows:

Economic Effect.

Waiuku has always been known as a service town, currently servicing a population of
approximately 7,000 people, (9,600 people incorporating surrounding farms and rural
areas on the Awhitu peninsula and South towards the Waikato River). A large number of
residents travel out of the township to work every day in Auckland. At the last count
there were 3300 occupied dwellings in 2013, a relatively small number of households to
support the number of local retail businesses, services and food outlets that Waiuku has
on offer.

Waiuku has always been a destination town and is not on an arterial route, so it will
never benefit from a passing through of population and traffic that other towns may
benefit from.

Larger retail chains cannot justify in locating in Waiuku due to its population size.
Waiuku is left with very minimal retail offerings of one or 2 book outlets , second hand
clothing stores, pharmacies , a gift store, hairdressers, dairys, A new world
supermarket, Mitre 10, an appliance store, a shoe store, clothing/menswear store, travel
agent, optometrist, realestate agents and a higher number of eateries and low end $2
type bargin stores. With the increase in online shopping it is hard to see this trend being
reversed in that business owners choose to reduce their overheads by operating their
retail business out of their homes rather than retail premises. Also consumers are
choosing to increasingly buy online regardless of their physical location.

Pukekohe, as a neighbouring town (20 km in distance with a population of 30,800)
tends to attract a lot of Waiuku residents weekly spend due to its accessibility and
greater variety of services and stores on offers. Rental premises in Pukekohe tend to
attract the larger nationwide retail chains, as Pukekohe provides population thresholds
that larger retail chains require to be commercially viable. Pukekohe retail rentals in the
main street fall within the range of approximately $250 — $420 /sqm.
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Financial Obligation Passed to Landlords

Our main concern for the proposed change of Waiuku to an Historic Heritage Area, is
the financial obligation passed onto the landlord for the maintenance, restoration and
limited redevelopment of Heritage properties, which will provide some benefit to the
public but at the expense of the landlords. As detailed below retail rentals obtained in
Waiuku are very low due to minimal demand and many tenants are in financial difficulty
looking to landlords for assistance.

As landlords we try to maintain a certain level of tenancy standard for the town and this
can sometimes be at the expense of having a tenant or not. Waiuku will not benefit from
having a main street full of $2.00 bargin shops, bakeries or premises, which is the type
of tenant enquiry it attracts due to the socioeconomic mix of part of the Waiuku
population.

Heritage properties are known to be expensive and time consuming to maintain, restore
and own. There are many set rules in terms of maintenance methods permitted,
development restrictions, consent processes required to begin and complete works.
Many landlords in Waiuku do not receive a significant level of rental to currently service
mortgages and maintain properties at present let alone carrying the additional costs
implied from this proposed change.

Further financial obligations being enforced would cause landlords to walk away from
building as they just don’t have the financial means to upkeep and restore the buildings.
A number of landlords own more than one building amplifying the concerns and issues.

There has been no indication of a sizeable fund or rates relief to landlords to assist with
the additional costs associated with an HHA overlay.

Low Commercial Rentals Achieved in Waiuku

49 Queen St houses a Fish and Chip takeaway business over an area of approximately
145 sgqm, and draws a rental of $11,400 per annum (approximately $80 per msq)
(exclusive of GST), a rental commensurate with the state of commercial property
tenancies in the town/district. With reference to the attached Colliers Market Retail report
for 2017 we appreciate a similar sized property in other areas of Auckland would draw a
higher annual rental in main street environments of $500 to $4000 per sq m. (Devonport
for example as a historic heritage area receives rentals of circa $2000 per sq m,
however for Waiuku this is not the case). The maintenance of historic buildings will not
be financially viable for landlords, as they will not have the rental income from the
properties to do this and be left with no choice but too leave the buildings unmaintained,
and not restored or redeveloped within HHA guidelines, hence not attracting tenants,
which will in turn lead to vacant premises and a vacant town centre which no longer
functions as it should for its community.

Please note there are currently some large blocks of land on the Western side of the
main street towards the new, New World supermarket, that are not affected by the
proposed HHA change. It is a very real possibility that the development of this
unencumbered side ot the town in the future could pull the town centre away from its
current Queen Street, Bowen St Kitchener Rd, location, placing further pressure on
landlords within these areas to find and retain tenants and obtain a suitable return on
their properties.
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Please note we have objected to the Auckland City Council 2018 valuation as there are
obvious errors as displayed below.

Council Valuation, 1 July Council Notice of
2014 Valuation, 20 Nov 2017
Land Value $150,000 $140,000
Value of Improvements $5,000 $40,000
Capital Value $155,000 $180,000

Environmental Factors

Climatic and environmental factors make the maintenance of Commercial properties in
Waiuku difficult. Waiuku is exposed to prevailing South westerly and Westerly Winds
due to its close proximity to the West Coast (approximately 8km).

The age and construction of the buildings means that the exterior masonry, concrete
block and fibrolite walls, concrete flooring, timber joinery and iron roofs and spouting
suffer from high exposure to strong winds, and sea salt. Continuous replacement is
necessary due to the high winds and sea salt environment. Due to the environmental
and climatic factors many of the masonry buildings in Waiuku are failing or have failed.
They are no longer watertight. Years of water ingress have weakened the masonry walls
and reduced in some instances the walls to a wet chalk like substance. Tenants seek
immediate solutions when this occurs. Modern building materials and systems provide
the quickest and most cost efficient solution to these problems. The only way landlords
have been able to return watertight envelopes in a timely fashion is to use corrugated
iron on masonry parapets and shop facades and walls, or waterproof membrane paint
systems. Maintaining watertighness under HHA obligations would be physically difficult
unless extensive masonry work would be completed at a cost which is prohibitive to the
landlord.

Health and Safety factors for tenants must also be considered for maintenance and are
able to be met with the use of modern building systems and solutions, not replacement
of exterior masonry.

Seismic Strengthening

Waiuku is also built on reclaimed land meaning any building in seismic report would
score low atomically due to being built on soft soil. Any redevelopment in the future in
terms of digging or developing underground is also severely restrained due to this factor
and subsidence issues.

Following the Christchurch earthquakes and the period of difficulty in insuring prewar
buildings some landlords undertook Seismic Strengthening professional advice. The
general opinion has been that the cost of seismic strengthening properties in Waiuku is
at a such a high cost due to several factors that undertaking seismic strengthening is not
financially viable and recommendations have been made to leave buildings to see out
their economic life and then look to demolish and redevelop as and when required. The
implications and intentions of the HHA over Waiuku contradict other professional
building advice we have previously received.

Many landlords cannot afford to strengthen their properties let along carry the additional
costs implied due to the change to a HHA. Many national retail chains do not enter into
leases with buildings unless they are seismically strengthened, and given the
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maintenance issues and low rentals received in Waiuku, this leads landlords into the
consideration of demolishment and complete redevelopment of sites.

Reduced Redevelopment Opportunities Associated with Neighboring Properties

This property forms part of our family landholding of a number of properties that have
been gradually purchased since 1983. These properties as detailed on the attached
plan include, with a view to acquiring a sizeable block of land that enables a worthy
development of part of the retail area in Waiuku. These properties as detailed on the
attached plan include 49 Queen Street, 51 Queen Street, 35-41 Queen Street, 16-18
Bowen Street and 22 Bowen Street. Some properties had been purchased at a
premium price to enable incorporation within a larger site.

The redevelopment restraints under the HHA severely impact on the future use of this
sizeable landholding of approximately 5,200 sqm. Some of the properties are of an
unusual shape and benefit from a larger site redevelopment rather than trying to be
retained within current building floorplates boundaries and materials.

49 Queen St also has a right of way from Queen Street attached to the title, which is too
narrow to enable modern day delivery trucks access to the rear of the properties. Any
redevelopment of this site would require increasing the width of the driveway to allow
delivery trucks to unload off the main street, however this would not be permitted under
the HHA restrictions, due to non-demolition orders. This is detailed on the attached
Integrity Heat Map which is on page 67 of Auckland City Councils Historic Heritage
Evaluation document dated December 2016. This details this site as having a pre 1944
demolition Control over it which is incorrect as the premises were not built until after
1945 so the councils mapping system is incorrect. (it also contradicts page 58, which
shows uncertainty and inconsistency in Auckland City Councils evaluation of significance
of each of the buildings in a HHA.

Any non-demolition orders under an HHA significantly limit effect the redevelopment
opportunities of these landholdings individually and as a whole, and do not allow the
landlord to maximize their careful investment and past and future planning that we have
been involved in for the past 35 years.

As an aside Waiuku previously had an historic wharf which was had failed and required
repiling. Auckland City is currently in the process of rebuilding the wharf, which has
been done without any historical design consideration. . In fact it is a very modern
structure with no consideration to Heritage design aspects at all which send a somewhat
confused message from Auckland City Council with regard to its views of the township.

Whilst Waiuku does market itself as a Historic Township we believe there are ways to
enable this vision other than the overlay of a HHA and the implications to the buildings
and landlords that this brings.

For the abovementioned reasons and concerns we submit our objection to the proposed
change to Waiuku becoming a HHA under the unitary plan.

Kind regards

S

Chris dnd Lynne Hedley ~
Directors, Bubble Holdings Limitéd
12 Kendallvale Drive
Waiuku, 2123

South Auckland
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Net'Secondary Rents Prime Capital Secondary Capital Prime Market | Secondarny Market
($/ Value™ ($/m>) Value* ($/m? Yields** (%)

1
i Ne 800 2000 . 500 } 750 13335 47.060 5880 | 10000 425% | 600% | 750% |  850%
| PonsombyRoad 750 1350 550 ‘ 5012500 1 375 . NA ~ NA L a2k - 600% CONA ’ N/A
| Pamelt Rise 600 850 N/ I N/A 8570 | 18890 = N/A N/A  450% 700% N/ N/A
' Dominion Road 325 | 520 N/A t N/A 4645 10,945 NA - NA 4T5% | 7.00% . NA

| Takapuna

ROTORUA
. CBD
TAURANGA

| cBD _
PALMERSTON NORTH
CBD i

© Lambton Quay | i 30285 | 36510 9060 | 10750  625% | 700%  7.5% o 7.50%
Willis Street . s 1424 NA T NA 1740 | 21900 NA L NA 650% | 7.50% NA L NA
| CourtenayPlace = 764 9%  NA  NA | 10180 15160 | N/A NA 1 650% 750% , NA | NA

| Cuba Mall e 125 . NA N/A 9095 18845

City Mail 600 I W00 6eS 80 600%  675% | 675w 750%
- CBD [ 650 | 8o | 35 (600 | 8665 | 13335 | 4375 | ‘ ’

| cBD LS 1200
“*Wellington based on gross face rents

Main Retail Centres Market Indicators Q32017

Net Face Rents Operating Expense Prime Capital Value*

Shopping Centres s ($/m?2)
SR Ak-.,g,.g?{, TSR v L
B TR e B o
| Régiond Shopping Centres 650 1.850 ’ - 170 - 270 8,385 | 32,745 7 565% i 7.';‘5%
District Shopping Centres ! 260 ; 750 i 150 230 2970 © 12000 6.25% 8.75%

- Bulk Retail Centres

' Regienal Shopping Centres 1450 170 230 i 6,250 17,855 7.00% 8.60%

| District Shopping Centres i 585 1,235 270 { 300 ; 3335 ! 12,665 7.50% 9.00%

* Bulk Retall Centres 260 355 4 _‘ 70 L2280 4000 750% | 9.00%
Regional Shopping Centre i 600 2,500 170 270 6,665 L sms { 7.00% 8.00%
District Shopping Centres ! 350 i 1800 : 150 H 230 ! 3,500 f 31,250 i 8.00% i 9.00%

: Bulk Retail Centres | 200 * 330 i 25 ' 60 2105 z 4,715 i 7.00% 8.50% i

Somirces Colliers International Research Assimes 100 sqim shop “Assumming fully feased 3t market rates *Assiming frechold

Note: Figures are rounded “Wellington based on gross face renis
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5.1 Map showing contributor and non-contributor places #223
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The Waiuku Town Centre HHA

The sites with ‘contributor’ buildings relate only to the buildings on the site that date from within
the period of significance (1850-1940)

Waiuku Town Centre HHA | FINAL 71

Page 15 of 48



#223

Page 16 of 48



*“Council|=T2| 63351 5101~

TeKannerao ek iskeuras | S22 | www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz #223

RATES INFORMATION
Location of Rating Unit 49 Queen Street Waiuku Auckland 2123

For period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018
Assessment Number 1234366572

Valuation Number 03902-00000039700

Valuation as at date 1 July 2014 1 July 2017
Capital Value $155,000 $180,000
Land Value $150,000 $140,000
CT Number NA1845/97

Description of Rating Unit Lot 3 DP 33139, Lot 2 DP 33139

Please note: The values as at 1 July 2014 were used to assess the 2017/18 rates. The values as at 1 July 2017 will be used to assess the 2018/19 rates.

Description of Rates Factor/Unit Factor Value Rate/Charge Total(GST incl.)

Uniform Annual General Charges

Uniform Annual General Charge Number of separate parts 1 404 $404.00

General Rates

General Rate - Rural Business Capital Value $155,000 0.0064002 $992.03
Waste Management

Waste Management - Base Service Number of separate parts 1 101.63 $101.63
Transport Levy

Interim Transport Levy Targeted Rate - Business Number of separate parts 1 182.85 $182.85

Other Targeted Rates

Business Improvement District Waiuku Town Centre Capital Value 155000 0.00128923 $199.83

Total Rates for 2017/2018 (GST inclusive) $1 RR0 34
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Waiuku Survey Map

Integrity Heat Maps
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 Submission on a publicly notified proposal for policy

statement or plan change or variation
Clause 6 of Schedule 1, Resource Management Act 1991 Auc’daﬁa%; =
FORM 5 Council

e Kaurdhora © Yol Makerau M

Send your submission to unltarvplan@aucklandcouncn qovt nz or | For office use only
post to : - - v Submission No:
Attn: Planning Technician NO{ TRANSFERAELE | Receipt Date:
Auckland Council i
Level 24, 135 Albert Street - 09 FEB 202
Private Bag 92300
Auckland 1142 Pukekohe Service Centre
Submitter details
Full Name or Name of Agent (if applicable)
Mr/Mrs/Mlss/Ms(FuII’ P - - _ " . , el ,
Name) ’(\J‘V\(‘ Ko Ch k((i L/{}u\,‘v < L/\’LXLZ(_;/:\/\,;: / /’) 7L‘\/\01 (
Organisation Name (If submission is made on behalf of Orgapjéation) /‘/lﬁ‘c»’( ( "37"
-
—
Address for service of Submitter
/X Aenolailys Qe (,;)JL-\,-!(U’ w22
"-31\,(/\ &,{uc"\(’é’/\d(/'
Telephone: 02 17 99\/ Fax/Email: | < /\f(' s A/ nne \:-;/) S:Q01-N2
Contact Person: (Name and designation, if applicable) (f\ : / v

Scope of submission

This is a submission on the following proposed plan change / variation to an existing plan:

Plan Change/Variation Number | Plan Change 7

Plan Change/Variation Name Additions to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage

The specific provisions that my submission relates to are:
(Please identify the specific parts of the proposed plan change / variation)

Plan provision(s)
Or
Property Address =1

Or
Map

Or
Other (specify)

Ay 2.8

Ruzen Séracd (Hocoky

Submission

My submission is: (Please indicate whether you support or oppose the specific provisions or wish to have them
amended and the reasons for your views)

| support the specific provisions identified above S//

| oppose the specific provisions identified above

| wish to have the provisions identified above amended Yes [] No []
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(continue on a separate sheet if necessary)

I seek the following decision by Council:

Accept the proposed plan change / variation
Accept the proposed plan change / variation with amendments as outlined below
Decline the proposed plan change / variation

D@\DD

If the proposed plan change / variation is not declined, then amend it as outlined below.

I wish to be heard in support of my submission IZ/
I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission O
If others make a similar submission, | will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing Q/

/C\A,,w_ C&W G//Q}AZ o /R

Signaturg’ of Submitter Date
(or pergon authorised to sign on Behalf of submitter)

Notes to person making submission:
If you are making a submission to the Environmental Protection Authority, you should use Form 16B.

Please note that your address is required to be made publicly available under the Resource Management Act
1991, as any further submission supporting or opposing this submission is required to be forwarded to you as well
as the Council.

If you are a person who could gain an advantage in trade competition through the submission, your right to make a
submission may be limited by clause 6(4) of Part 1 of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

I could [] /could not [] gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.

If you could gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission please complete the
following:

I'am []/ am not [] directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that:
(a) adversely affects the environment; and
(b) does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition.
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6™ January 2018

Auckland Council
Planning Technician

Level 24, 135 Albert Street
Private Bag 92300
Auckland 1142

Email to : unitaryplan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Re: Supporting Material for Submission and Objection to Proposed Plan Change
7:Addition to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage of 51 Queen St, Waiuku, Property
Valuation, Reference #3902/39800

Dear Sir/Madam

As detailed on the attached Form 5 for a Submission on a proposed Plan Change for
Auckland City Council, we as landlords of 51 Queen Street Waiuku, wish to submit our
objection to Proposed Plan Change 7, Addition to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage of the
Auckland Unitary Plan, which proposes that part of the Waiuku township becomes a
Historic Heritage Area.

The particular points of the proposed change that we are concerned about are as
follows:

Economic Effect.

Waiuku has always been known as a service town, currently servicing a population of
approximately 7,000 people, (9,600 people incorporating surrounding farms and rural
areas on the Awhitu peninsula and South towards the Waikato River). A large number of
residents travel out of the township to work every day in Auckland. At the last count
there were 3300 occupied dwellings in 2013, a relatively small number of households to
support the number of local retail businesses, services and food outlets that Waiuku has
on offer.

Waiuku has always been a destination town and is not on an arterial route, so it will
never benefit from a passing through of population and traffic that other towns may
benefit from.

Larger retail chains cannot justify in locating in Waiuku due to its population size.
Waiuku is left with very minimal retail offerings of one or 2 book outlets , second hand
clothing stores, pharmacies , a gift store, hairdressers, dairys, A new world
supermarket, Mitre 10, an appliance store, a shoe store, clothing/menswear store, travel
agent, optometrist, realestate agents and a higher number of eateries and low end $2
type bargin stores. With the increase in online shopping it is hard to see this trend being
reversed in that business owners choose to reduce their overheads by operating their
retail business out of their homes rather than retail premises. Also consumers are
choosing to increasingly buy online regardless of their physical location.

Pukekohe, as a neighbouring town (20 km in distance with a population of 30,800)
tends to attract a lot of Waiuku residents weekly spend due to its accessibility and
greater variety of services and stores on offers. Rental premises in Pukekohe tend to
attract the larger nationwide retail chains, as Pukekohe provides population thresholds
that larger retail chains require to be commercially viable. Pukekohe retail rentals in the
main street fall within the range of approximately $250 — $420 /sqm.
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Financial Obligation Passed to Landlords

Our main concern for the proposed change of Waiuku to an Historic Heritage Area, is
the financial obligation passed onto the landlord for the maintenance, restoration and
limited redevelopment of Heritage properties, which will provide some benefit to the
public but at the expense of the landlords. As detailed below retail rentals obtained in
Waiuku are very low due to minimal demand and many tenants are in financial difficulty
looking to landlords for assistance.

As landlords we try to maintain a certain level of tenancy standard for the town and this
can sometimes be at the expense of having a tenant or not. Waiuku will not benefit from
having a main street full of $2.00 bargin shops, bakeries or premises, which is the type
of tenant enquiry it attracts due to the socioeconomic mix of part of the Waiuku
population.

Heritage properties are known to be expensive and time consuming to maintain, restore
and own. There are many set rules in terms of maintenance methods permitted,
development restrictions, consent processes required to begin and complete works.
Many landlords in Waiuku do not receive a significant level of rental to currently service
mortgages and maintain properties at present let alone carrying the additional costs
implied from this proposed change.

Further financial obligations being enforced would cause landlords to walk away from
building as they just don’t have the financial means to upkeep and restore the buildings.
A number of landlords own more than one building amplifying the concerns and issues.

There has been no indication of a sizeable fund or rates relief to landlords to assist with
the additional costs associated with an HHA overlay.

Low Commercial Rentals Achieved in Waiuku

51 Queen St houses an Acupuncture Business and a Barber, an area of approximately
170 sgm, and draws a rental of $18,600 per annum (approximately $109 per msq)
(exclusive of GST), a rental commensurate with the state of commercial property
tenancies in the town/district. With reference to the attached Colliers Market Retail report
for 2017 we appreciate a similar sized property in other areas of Auckland would draw a
higher annual rental in main street environments of $500 to $4000 per sq m. (Devonport
for example as a historic heritage area receives rentals of circa $2000 per sq m,
however for Waiuku this is not the case). The maintenance of historic buildings will not
be financially viable for landlords, as they will not have the rental income from the
properties to do this and be left with no choice but too leave the buildings unmaintained,
and not restored or redeveloped within HHA guidelines, hence not attracting tenants,
which will in turn lead to vacant premises and a vacant town centre which no longer
functions as it should for its community.

Please note there are currently some large blocks of land on the Western side of the
main street towards the new, New World supermarket, that are not affected by the
proposed HHA change. It is a very real possibility that the development of this
unencumbered side ot the town in the future could pull the town centre away from its
current Queen Street, Bowen St Kitchener Rd, location, placing further pressure on
landlords within these areas to find and retain tenants and obtain a suitable return on
their properties.
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Please note we have objected to the Auckland City Council 2018 valuation as there are
obvious errors as displayed below. This is with Auckland City Council Rates Department.

Council Valuation, 1 July Council Notice of
2014 Valuation, 20 Nov 2017
Land Value $165,000 $150,000
Value of Improvements $85,000 $40,000
Capital Value $250,000 $290,000

Environmental Factors

Climatic and environmental factors make the maintenance of Commercial properties in
Waiuku difficult. Waiuku is exposed to prevailing South westerly and Westerly Winds
due to its close proximity to the West Coast (approximately 8km).

The age and construction of the buildings means that the exterior masonry, concrete
block and fibrolite walls, concrete flooring, timber joinery and iron roofs and spouting
suffer from high exposure to strong winds, and sea salt. Continuous replacement is
necessary due to the high winds and sea salt environment. Due to the environmental
and climatic factors many of the masonry buildings in Waiuku are failing or have failed.
They are no longer watertight. Years of water ingress have weakened the masonry walls
and reduced in some instances the walls to a wet chalk like substance. Tenants seek
immediate solutions when this occurs. Modern building materials and systems provide
the quickest and most cost efficient solution to these problems. The only way landlords
have been able to return watertight envelopes in a timely fashion is to use corrugated
iron on masonry parapets and shop facades and walls, or waterproof membrane paint
systems. Maintaining watertighness under HHA obligations would be physically difficult
unless extensive masonry work would be completed at a cost which is prohibitive to the
landlord.

Health and Safety factors for tenants must also be considered for maintenance and are
able to be met with the use of modern building systems and solutions, not replacement
of exterior masonry.

Seismic Strengthening

Waiuku is also built on reclaimed land meaning any building in seismic report would
score low atomically due to being built on soft soil. Any redevelopment in the future in
terms of digging or developing underground is also severely restrained due to this factor
and subsidence issues.

Following the Christchurch earthquakes and the period of difficulty in insuring prewar
buildings some landlords undertook Seismic Strengthening professional advice. The
general opinion has been that the cost of seismic strengthening properties in Waiuku is
at a such a high cost due to several factors that undertaking seismic strengthening is not
financially viable and recommendations have been made to leave buildings to see out
their economic life and then look to demolish and redevelop as and when required. The
implications and intentions of the HHA over Waiuku contradict other professional
building advice we have previously received.

Many landlords cannot afford to strengthen their properties let along carry the additional
costs implied due to the change to a HHA. Many national retail chains do not enter into
leases with buildings unless they are seismically strengthened, and given the
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maintenance issues and low rentals received in Waiuku, this leads landlords into the
consideration of demolishment and complete redevelopment of sites.

Reduced Redevelopment Opportunities Associated with Neighboring Properties

This property forms part of our family landholding of a number of properties that have
been gradually purchased since 1983. These properties as detailed on the attached
plan include, with a view to acquiring a sizeable block of land that enables a worthy
development of part of the retail area in Waiuku. These properties as detailed on the
attached plan include 49 Queen Street, 51 Queen Street, 35-41 Queen Street, 16-18
Bowen Street and 22 Bowen Street. Some properties had been purchased at a
premium price to enable incorporation within a larger site.

The redevelopment restraints under the HHA severely impact on the future use of this
sizeable landholding of approximately 5,200 sqm. Some of the properties are of an
unusual shape and benefit from a larger site redevelopment rather than trying to be
retained within current building floorplates boundaries and materials.

51 Queen St abuts our neighbouring property 49 Queen Street, which also has a right of
way from Queen Street attached to the title. This driveway is too narrow to enable
modern day delivery trucks access to the rear of the properties. Any redevelopment of
this site would require increasing the width of the driveway to allow delivery trucks to
unload off the main street, however this would not be permitted under the HHA
restrictions, due to non-demolition orders. This is detailed on the attached Integrity Heat
Map which is on page 67 of Auckland City Councils Historic Heritage Evaluation
document dated December 2016. This details this site as having a pre 1944 demolition
Control over it which is incorrect as the premises were not built until after 1945 so the
councils mapping system is incorrect. (it also contradicts page 58, which shows
uncertainty and inconsistency in Auckland City Councils evaluation of significance of
each of the buildings in a HHA.

Any non-demolition orders under an HHA significantly limit effect the redevelopment
opportunities of these landholdings individually and as a whole, and do not allow the
landlord to maximize their careful investment and past and future planning that we have
been involved in for the past 35 years.

As an aside Waiuku previously had an historic wharf which was had failed and required
repiling. Auckland City is currently in the process of rebuilding the wharf, which has
been done without any historical design consideration. . In fact it is a very modern
structure with no consideration to Heritage design aspects at all which send a somewhat
confused message from Auckland City Council with regard to its views of the township.

Whilst Waiuku does market itself as a Historic Township we believe there are ways to
enable this vision other than the overlay of a HHA and the implications to the buildings
and landlords that this brings.

For the abovementioned reasons and concerns we submit our objection to the proposed
change to Waiuku becoming a HHA under the unitary plan.

Kind regards

/o Cli

Chris gnd Lynne Hedley
Directors, Bubble Holdings Limi
12 Kendallvale Drive

Waiuku, 2123

South Auckland
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New Zealand Retail Market Indicators Q3 2017

ot

2l Secendary Rents Primel Capital Secondary Capital Prime Market : Secondary/Market
Precinct 5 Value* ($/m=) Yields** (%) Yields** (%)

igh, : %2 Low | High
AUCKLAND

13335 y i : i I 850%
750 1350 5% 1 750 12500 | 31765 Nja NA L 425% . 600% | /A CONA
I8 NA | N/A 8570 | 18890 © NA | NA 450% 7% | NA | NA
’ 4645 10,945 NA - NA L aT% | T.00% NA L N/A
7145 | i

ROTORUA

TAURANGA

PALMERSTON NORTH

Lambton Quay ¥ ' %0285 | 3510 9060 10750 625% | 7o0%  725% | 750%
Willis Street o8 424 NAT NA 10740 | 21900 NA L NA 650% | 750% NA L NA
| CourtenayPlace = 764 | 98¢ | N/A N/A 1 10180 15160 1 NA  N/A L650%  750% . N/A . NA

. Cuba Mall T . NA NA 9095

City Mail

60 9630 | 20000 | 6665 | 8890 | 600%  675% | 675% 750%
. CBD 650 80 | 350 600 | ’ ‘

| cBD [ o | 1m0 | f L0 1% ses | ss0% 800% | 800%
**Wellingiou based on gross face rents

Main Retail Centres Market Indicators Q32017

Net Face Rents

Shopping Centres

AUCKLAND

' Regional Shopping Centres 650 : 1.850 ’ 170 270 i 8385 32745 5.65% 7.75%
 District Shopping Centres 260 750 150 ‘ 230 2970 C 12000 625% | 875%

. Bulk Retall Centres

| Regional Shopping Centres 1450 170 x 230 6,250 17,855 7.00% 8.00%
| District Shopping Centres 585 1,235 270 300 | 3335 ; 12,665 ’ 7.50% 3 9.00%
Bulk Retail Centres 260 i 355 40 ! 70 | 2,280 ] 4,000 7.50% 5 9.00%

' Regional Shopping Centre

i 25%0 | w0 a0 6665 | 715 700% 800% |

District Shopping Centres 350 ! 1,800 150 ; 230 ! 3,500 Co2%0 1 800% . soo%

| Bulk Retail Centres 200 i 330 : b4 4 60 205 | 475 L 700% | gsom i
Source: Colliers International Research Assumes 100 sqin shop *Assuming fully leased 5t market rares *Assuming freehold

Note: Figures are rounded "*Wellington based on gross face rents
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* 8.1 Map showing contributor and non-contributor places #223
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The Waiuku Town Centre HHA

The sites with ‘contributor’ buildings relate only to the buildings on the site that date from within
the period of significance (1850-1940)

Waiuku Town Centre HHA | FINAL 71
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RATES INFORMATION
Location of Rating Unit 51 Queen Street Waiuku Auckland 2123

For period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018
Assessment Number 1234366601

Valuation Number 03902-00000039800

Valuation as at date 1 July 2014 1 July 2017
Capital Value $250,000 $290,000
Land Value $165,000 $150,000
CT Number NAS01/85

Description of Rating Unit Lot 4 DP 33139

Description of Rates Factor/Unit Factor Value Rate/Charge Total(GST incl.)

Uniform Annual General Charges

Uniform Annual General Charge Number of separate parts 2 404 $808.00

General Rates

General Rate - Rural Business Capital Value $250,000 0.0064002 $1,600.05
Waste Management

Waste Management - Base Service Number of separate parts 2 101.63 $203.26
Transport Levy

Interim Transport Levy Targeted Rate - Business Number of separate parts 2 182.85 $365.70

Other Targeted Rates

Business Improvement District Waiuku Town Centre Capital Value 250000 0.00128923 $322.31

Total Rates for 2017/2018 (GST inclusive) $3.290 32
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Integrity Heat Maps
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Submission on a publicly notified proposal for policy

statement or plan change or variation

Clause 6 of Schedule 1, Resource Management Act 1991
FORM 5

Augkland gg;

SeaBeusBnia
"o Karrhera © Tamskd Makar: Soaaate

Send your submission to unitaryplan@aucklandcouncil.qovt.nz or [ For office use only

post to : -

i =
09 FEB 2018 |

Pukekohe Service Centre

Attn: Planning Technician M
Auckland Council

Level 24, 135 Albert Street
Private Bag 92300
Auckland 1142

Submitter details

Full Name or Name of Agent (if applicable) )
Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms(Full Alslans Lorrtons
Name)

Submission No:
Receipt Date:

g L. balle Crag

: Creve -
CClashphor \/)7’}3\};;&1( /,iw/cj, /

Organisation Name (if submission is made on behalf c/sf Organisation)

7

\/\& o /‘V\/;O o rEe A 101

Address for service of Submitter

Tl T durgngaraca

Rl

ROR  WDa. . b,

Lo cbland N2 73

Telephone: Qa/ 7L,/_7 Cﬂ#
Contact Person: (Name and designation, if applicable)

Scope of submission

Fax/Email:

CA"Lqu\o/_/qur\ecQﬁS G €en "’12—,
Y,

This is a submission on the following proposed plan change / variation to an existing plan:

Plan Change/Variation Number | Plan Change 7

Plan Change/Variation Name

Additions to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage

The specific provisions that my submission relates to are:
(Please identify the specific parts of the proposed plan change / variation)

Plan provision(s) L

Or

Property Address

2AS5-4/

QDue o~

gtre el B S
Or ~ ~X

Map L

Or
Other (specify)

Submission

My submission is: (Please indicate whether you support or oppose the specific provisions or wish to have them

amended and the reasons for your views)
I support the specific provisions identified above O
I oppose the specific provisions identified above IZ/

I wish to have the provisions identified above amended

Yes [] No [J
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The reasons for my views are:

S.\)& QZL(‘Z.;/\,QV/

(continue on a separate sheet if necessary)

| seek the following decision by Council:

Accept the proposed plan change / variation O

Accept the proposed plan change / variation with amendments as outlined below O

Decline the proposed plan change / variation Q/ﬂ24.1
If the proposed plan change / variation is not declined, then amend it as outlined below. O

| wish to be heard in support of my submission [Q/

| do not wish to be heard in support of my submission O

If others make a similar submission, | will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing L

//:M& WW///W ' 4/2—//8

Signatdre of Submitter Date ’ J
(or pérson authorised to sign onbehalf of submitter)

Notes to person making s/ubmission:
If you are making a submission to the Environmental Protection Authority, you should use Form 16B.

Please note that your address is required to be made publicly available under the Resource Management Act

1991, as any further submission supporting or opposing this submission is required to be forwarded to you as well
as the Council.

If you are a person who could gain an advantage in trade competition through the submission, your right to make a
submission may be limited by clause 6(4) of Part 1 of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991.

I could [] /could not [] gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission.

If you could gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission please complete the
following:

1 am [[]/ am not [] directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that:
(a) adversely affects the environment; and

(b) does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition.
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6™ February 2018

Auckland Council
Planning Technician

Level 24, 135 Albert Street
Private Bag 92300
Auckland 1142

Email to : unitaryplan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Re: Supporting Material for Submission and Objection to Proposed Plan Change
7:Addition to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage of 35-41 Queen St, Waiuku, Property
Valuation, Reference #3902/39500

Dear Sir/Madam

As detailed on the attached Form 5 for a Submission on a proposed Plan Change for
Auckland City Council, we as landlords of 35-41 Queen Street Waiuku, wish to submit
our objection to Proposed Plan Change 7, Addition to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage of
the Auckland Unitary Plan, which proposes that part of the Waiuku township becomes a
Historic Heritage Area.

The particular points of the proposed change that we are concerned about are as
follows:

Economic Effect.

Waiuku has always been known as a service town, currently servicing a population of
approximately 7,000 people, (9,600 people incorporating surrounding farms and rural
areas on the Awhitu peninsula and South towards the Waikato River). A large number of
residents travel out of the township to work every day in Auckland. At the last count
there were 3300 occupied dwellings in 2013, a relatively small number of households to
support the number of local retail businesses, services and food outlets that Waiuku has
on offer.

Waiuku has always been a destination town and is not on an arterial route, so it will
never benefit from a passing through of population and traffic that other towns may
benefit from.

Larger retail chains cannot justify in locating in Waiuku due to its population size.
Waiuku is left with very minimal retail offerings of one or 2 book outlets , second hand
clothing stores, pharmacies , a gift store, hairdressers, dairys, A new world
supermarket, Mitre 10, an appliance store, a shoe store, clothing/menswear store, travel
agent, optometrist, realestate agents and a higher number of eateries and low end $2
type bargin stores. With the increase in online shopping it is hard to see this trend being
reversed in that business owners choose to reduce their overheads by operating their
retail business out of their homes rather than retail premises. Also consumers are
choosing to increasingly buy online regardless of their physical location.

Pukekohe, as a neighbouring town (20 km in distance with a population of 30,800)
tends to attract a lot of Waiuku residents weekly spend due to its accessibility and
greater variety of services and stores on offers. Rental premises in Pukekohe tend to
attract the larger nationwide retail chains, as Pukekohe provides population thresholds
that larger retail chains require to be commercially viable. Pukekohe retail rentals in the
main street fall within the range of approximately $250 — $420 /sqm.
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Financial Obligation Passed to Landlords

Our main concern for the proposed change of Waiuku to an Historic Heritage Area, is
the financial obligation passed onto the landlord for the maintenance, restoration and
limited redevelopment of Heritage properties, which will provide some benefit to the
public but at the expense of the landlords. As detailed below retail rentals obtained in
Waiuku are very low due to minimal demand and many tenants are in financial difficulty
looking to landlords for assistance.

As landlords we try to maintain a certain level of tenancy standard for the town and this
can sometimes be at the expense of having a tenant or not. Waiuku will not benefit from
having a main street full of $2.00 bargin shops, bakeries or premises, which is the type
of tenant enquiry it attracts due to the socioeconomic mix of part of the Waiuku
population.

Heritage properties are known to be expensive and time consuming to maintain, restore
and own. There are many set rules in terms of maintenance methods permitted,
development restrictions, consent processes required to begin and complete works.
Many landlords in Waiuku do not receive a significant level of rental to currently service
mortgages and maintain properties at present let alone carrying the additional costs
implied from this proposed change.

Further financial obligations being enforced would cause landlords to walk away from
building as they just don’t have the financial means to upkeep and restore the buildings.
A number of landlords own more than one building amplifying the concerns and issues.

There has been no indication of a sizeable fund or rates relief to landlords to assist with
the additional costs associated with an HHA overlay.

Low Commercial Rentals Achieved in Waiuku

35-41 Queen St houses an Appliance store, a real estate agent, a travel agent. At the
rear of the premise the old loading bay of the supermarket was converted into retail
premises in the 1980s and now contains a clothing store, a subway restaurant and a
podiatrist. Over an total area of approximately 1021.00 sqm, this property draws an
average rental of approximately $86 per msq (exclusive of GST), a rental commensurate
with the state of commercial property tenancies in the town/district. Please note the main
tenant in this premise being the appliance store, is in significant arrears ( in excess of
$50,000 of outstanding opex payments). The tenant has is on a reduced rental and has
indicated they will cease trading at the end of 31 March 2018.

We as landlords have been exposed to this loss over time as we believe a vacant
premise of this size in the middle of the main township is unpalatable for the township. It
is our view to have a tenant rather than an empty space in the centre of town. The
appliance tenancy is an unusual shape and is a sizeable area of 628 sqm. Inspections
from leasing agents have indicated it will be a difficult space to lease due to the size and
depth of the tenancy and limited bathroom facilities. Furthermore any incoming tenants
would require significant works to divide the tenancy interior and install further
bathrooms. The rear of the premises was an exposed exterior loading bay for the old
supermarket and warehouse storage. Hence the floorplate runs very deep which is not
favourable for modern day leasing.

With reference to the attached Colliers Market Retail report for 2017 we appreciate a
similar sized property in other areas of Auckland would draw a higher annual rental in
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main street environments of $500 to $4000 per sq m. (Devonport for example as a
historic heritage area receives rentals of circa $2000 per sq m, however for Waiuku this
is not the case). The maintenance of historic buildings will not be financially viable for
landlords, as they will not have the rental income from the properties to do this and be
left with no choice but too leave the buildings unmaintained, and not restored or
redeveloped within HHA guidelines, hence not attracting tenants, which will in turn lead
to vacant premises and a vacant town centre which no longer functions as it should for
its community.

Please note there are currently some large blocks of land on the Western side of the
main street towards the new, New World supermarket that are not affected by the
proposed HHA change. It is a very real possibility that the development of this
unencumbered side ot the town in the future could pull the town centre away from its
current Queen Street, Bowen St Kitchener Rd, location, placing further pressure on
landlords within these areas to find and retain tenants and obtain a suitable return on
their properties.

Please note we have objected to the Auckland City Council 2018 valuation as there are
obvious errors as displayed below, and the rates notice has incorporated land from a
different parcel of land (16-18 Bowen St), not associated with this land . Furthermore we
have an valuation report from a Registered Valuer which has produced a significantly
lower Land and Capital Value. This is with Auckland City Council Rates Department.

Council Valuation, 1 July Council Notice of
2014 Valuation, 20 Nov 2017
Land Value $560,000 $580,000
Value of Improvements $560,000 $680,000
Capital Value $1,120,000 $1,260,000

Environmental Factors

Climatic and environmental factors make the maintenance of Commercial properties in
Waiuku difficult. Waiuku is exposed to prevailing South westerly and Westerly Winds
due to its close proximity to the West Coast (approximately 8km).

The age and construction of the buildings means that the exterior masonry, concrete
block and fibrolite walls, concrete flooring, timber joinery and iron roofs and spouting
suffer from high exposure to strong winds, and sea salt. Continuous replacement is
necessary due to the high winds and sea salt environment. Due to the environmental
and climatic factors many of the masonry buildings in Waiuku are failing or have failed.
They are no longer watertight. Years of water ingress have weakened the masonry walls
and reduced in some instances the walls to a wet chalk like substance. Tenants seek
immediate solutions when this occurs. Modern building materials and systems provide
the quickest and most cost efficient solution to these problems. The only way landlords
have been able to return watertight envelopes in a timely fashion is to use corrugated
iron on masonry parapets and shop facades and walls, or waterproof membrane paint
systems. Maintaining watertighness under HHA obligations would be physically difficult
unless extensive masonry work would be completed at a cost which is prohibitive to the
landlord.

Health and Safety factors for tenants must also be considered for maintenance and are
able to be met with the use of modern building systems and solutions, not replacement
of exterior masonry.
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Seismic Strengthening

Waiuku is also built on reclaimed land meaning any building in seismic report would
score low atomically due to being built on soft soil. Any redevelopment in the future in
terms of digging or developing underground is also severely restrained due to this factor
and subsidence issues.

Following the Christchurch earthquakes and the period of difficulty in insuring prewar
buildings some landlords undertook Seismic Strengthening professional advice. The
general opinion has been that the cost of seismic strengthening properties in Waiuku is
at a such a high cost due to several factors that undertaking seismic strengthening is not
financially viable and recommendations have been made to leave buildings to see out
their economic life and then look to demolish and redevelop as and when required. The
implications and intentions of the HHA over Waiuku contradict other professional
building advice we have previously received.

Many landlords cannot afford to strengthen their properties let along carry the additional
costs implied due to the change to a HHA. Many national retail chains do not enter into
leases with buildings unless they are seismically strengthened, and given the
maintenance issues and low rentals received in Waiuku, this leads landlords into the
consideration of demolishment and complete redevelopment of sites.

Reduced Redevelopment Opportunities Associated with Neighboring Properties

This property forms part of our family landholding of a number of properties that have
been gradually purchased since 1983. These properties as detailed on the attached
plan include, with a view to acquiring a sizeable block of land that enables a worthy
development of part of the retail area in Waiuku. These properties as detailed on the
attached plan include 49 Queen Street, 51 Queen Street, 35-41 Queen Street, 16-18
Bowen Street and 22 Bowen Street. Some properties had been purchased at a
premium price to enable incorporation within a larger site.

The redevelopment restraints under the HHA severely impact on the future use of this
sizeable landholding of approximately 5,200 sqm. Some of the properties are of an
unusual shape and benefit from a larger site redevelopment rather than trying to be
retained within current building floorplates boundaries and materials. Titles for this site
have been amalgamated in the past 35 years with a view to the redevelopment of this
site at some point in the future.

35-41 Queen St is an unusual shape property which incorporates the rear of the
premises into tenancies located at 12 Bowen St. All of the site is one property. . The
heritage evaluation has the Bowen St side of the premises built in 1911, which is
incorrect, the building was built in 1927 following an earlier fire.

We are concerned at the Auckland City Councils application of these premises as a
contributing site under the HHA. Those shops at 12 Bowen St, were converted from the
original open air loading bay/warehouse of the supermarket to separate retail premises
in 1980 — 1981 whereas The Auckland City Council Heritage Evaluation has them
recorded as being built in 19607 The first business in the premises was a hair Salon.
We are able to provide an affidavits in this regard to confirm our statement.

Any redevelopment of this site would require possible removal of the increasing the
width of the driveway to allow delivery trucks to unload off the main street, however this
would not be permitted under the HHA restrictions, due to non-demolition orders. This is
detailed on the attached Integrity Heat Map which is on page 67 of Auckland City
Councils Historic Heritage Evaluation document dated December 2016. This details
this site as having a pre 1944 demolition Control over it which is incorrect as the new
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retail premises were not built until after 1960, so the councils mapping system is
incorrect. (it also contradicts page 58, which shows uncertainty and inconsistency in
Auckland City Councils evaluation of significance of each of the buildings in a HHA.

Furthermore 35-41 Queen Street is built virtually to the boundary with no spare or vacant
land for carparking. At present tenants utilize carparking on an adjacent family owned
site (22 Bowen at 16-18 Bowen St). However if either of those sites were sold or a
redevelopment was completed on 35-41 Queen Street , there would be no available
space to supply carparking for the redevelopment as per council requirements.

Any non-demolition orders under an HHA significantly limit effect the redevelopment
opportunities of these landholdings individually and as a whole, and do not allow the
landlord to maximize their careful investment and past and future planning that we have
been involved in for the past 35 years.

As an aside Waiuku previously had an historic wharf which was had failed and required
repiling. Auckland City is currently in the process of rebuilding the wharf, which has
been done without any historical design consideration. . In fact it is a very modern
structure with no consideration to Heritage design aspects at all which send a somewhat
confused message from Auckland City Council with regard to its views of the township.

Whilst Waiuku does market itself as a Historic Township we believe there are ways to
enable this vision other than the overlay of a HHA and the implications to the buildings
and landlords that this brings.

For the abovementioned reasons and concerns we submit our objection to the proposed
change to Waiuku becoming a HHA under the unitary plan.

Kind regards P
MJ\J‘){ A o L‘_ 4;-//

—
Chris and J/ynne Hedley,Nolene Lorraine Craig /
Shareholders , JBC Importers Limit
74 Taurangaruru Road
RD3 Waiuku,
2683
South Auckland
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New Zealand Retail Market Indicators Q3 2017

| Net|Prime Rents E Net Secondany Rents! | Prime Capital Secondary Capital | Prime Market Secondary Market
Precinct | (&/m2)r*x | ($/m2)>** [ Value® ($/m?2) i Value*($/m2) | Yields** (%) { Yields** (%)
Low | | | High | Low | High | Low | High | Low | High
AUCKLAND 3
CED 170 | 4300 | 80 | 1000 | 28335 | 95555 | 9410 | 15385 | 450% | 600% | 650% | 850%
© Newmarket | 80 [ 2000 | 50 | 750 | 1333 | 47060 | 5880 | 10000 | 425% |  6.00% CTS0% | 850%
| PonsonbyRoad | 750 | 1350 | 550 | 750 | 1250 | 3175 | NA | NA | 425% L600% | NA | NA
| PamellRse | 60 | 8% | NA | NA | 850 | 1880 | NA | NA | 450% | 700% | NA | NA
DominonRoad | 325 | 520 | NA | NA | 4665 L0945 | NA | NA | 47S% | 700% | NA | NA
i | ; - i

- Takapuna

ROTORUA

CBD | 180 | 3% | 100 | 20 | 2485 | 6085 | 1175 | 2500 [ 575% | 725% | 800% | 850%
TAURANGA

e 30 1450 175 250 | 4615 | 8180 2335 | 3845 | 550%

3480 | 6315 4.25% 5.25% 4.75% 5.75%

- cBD I 35 | e | 0 | 300 | 7145 | 1525

PALMERSTON NORTH

- cED |30 60 100 | 200 | 4000 | 9230 | 1000 | 2220 | 650% L 7S0% | 900% | 1000% |
| LambtonQuay | 2120 | 2282 | 680 | 78 | 30285 | 36510 | 9060 | 10750 | 625% | 700% | 725% | 750% |
| Wills Street sl | 144 | NA | NA | LT | 21900 LoNnA L NA L 650% | 750% | NA L N/A
| CourtenayPlace 764 | 96 | NA | NA 10180 | 1560 | NA | NA | 650% | 7T50% | NA | NA
| Cuba Mall e 125 | NA | NA 9095 | 1885 | NA | NA | 650% | 7S50% | NA | NA

| cBD 450 | 700 | 2% | 400 | 6000 | 11665 | 3335 | 575 | 600% | 750% | 700% | 7.50%
- City Malt | 6% 1200 | 500 | 600 | 9630 | 20000 | 6665 | 88% L 600% | 675% | 675% | 750%
| CBD L6080 | 3% | 600 | 8ees | 1335 | 4375 8510 | 600% 7.50% 700% | 800%

- CBD | 1300 2000 | 450 | 1000 | 26000 | 50000 | 7500 | 20000 | 400% . 500% | 500% | 600%

- cep [0S0 | 1200 | 150 | 450 | 625 | 21820 | 13%5 | 565 | 550% | 800% | 800% | 1100%

***Wellingtor based on gross face rents

Main Retail Centres Market Indicators Q3 2017

Net Face Rents 5 Operating Expense | Prime Capital Value* {  Prime Market Yields**

Shopping Centres ($/m2)*** { ($/m?) ; ($/m2) | (%)
High | Low { High | Low | High
AUGKLAND :
| Regional Shopping Centres 650 1850 170 270 | 8385 | 75 ses% | 175%
. District Shopping Centres f 260 750 g 150 | 230 2,970 {12000 625% . 875%
 BulkRetal Centres w0 | a0 4 7 o 2a5 | Ta0 | e2s% | 8.25%
. Regional Shopping Centres L0 L s 1m0 20 | 620 | eS| 700% | BO0% |
 District Shopping Centres ; 585 | s | 270 300 | 335 | 12665 LTS0% | 9.00%
* Bulk Retall Centres 260 . 40 70 L2280 4000 7S0% | 900%
. Regional Shopping Centre 600 2,500 | 170 i 270 6,665 | 25715 ; 7.00% | 8.00% }
f District Shopping Centres 350 ' 1,800 150 230 3,500 ‘ 31,250 x 8.00% ' 9.00% '
Bulk Retall Centres R TR R P 60 L2105 . 4ms | 700% | 850%
Source: Colliers International Research Assumes 100 sqm shop *Assuming fully leased at market rates **Assuming freehold
Note: Figures are rounded **Wellington based on gross face rents
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2.4 Eralperiod of buildings within the HHA #224

R.. /L 7937

Couledd G

Ra b She ps
- 1980 -11584

*\\c“‘e"\c‘
| Colonial era (1840-1869) || World War Il period (1939-1945)
|| Victorian era (1870-1900) | Post-war era (1946-1959)
D Edwardian era (1901-1918) ' ] Modern (1960-present)
| Interwar period (1919-1938)
Waiuku Town Centre HHA | FINAL 58
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5.4 Map showing contributor and non-contributor places #224

Legend

Sites with contributor
places

Sites with non-contributor
places

Lo O Slrenist

4

. 14 ga 88 -

The Waiuku Town Centre HHA

The sites with ‘contributor’ buildings relate only to the buildings on the site that date from within
the period of significance (1850-1940)

Waiuku Town Centre HHA | FINAL 71
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hlntegrity Heat Maps
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Submission on a publicly notified proposal for policy 4005

3tatement or plan change or variation "
Clause 6 of Schedule 1, Resource Management Act 1991 Auc’dam}: :,;}f
FORM 5

@ Kaurdewa o Tarsli Makera m

Send your submission to Mr_ypl_aﬂ@a_ucklandcouncil.qovt.nz or | For office use only
post to : Submission No:

Attn: Planning Technician

Auckland Council N7

Level 24, 135 Albert Street i
Private Bag 92300 -_ N9 FEB 2012
Auckland 1142

= Receipt Date:

Pukekohe Service Centre

Submitter details
Full Name or Name of Agent (if applicable)
Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms(F ull )

Name) =y Kgane K o cAell; RG< /) ). CAR s AL~/ ] J
Organisatipn Name (if submiﬁsigﬁ is made op behalf of Organis\ati:{n) ff/vg{ {ey

/7/‘:\ «’T; A é)/)/ Q /L‘/g_j(/c:/}\ A / of - (\
Address for service of Submitter (

I AKonocdoilfvale RN A YR 2723
g 7

p 3 ] o
. SN é’\ (;() e C /\‘—[ AN (’(

Telephone: OLs (.7 74/ Fax/Email: | ¢ 4, "< . ~ o/,

Contact Person: (Name and designation, if applicable) (_J v

Scope of submission

This is a submission on the following proposed plan change / variation to an existing plan:
Plan Change/Variation Number | Plan Change 7

) IN MR n:/’) N5 / e /ld

Plan Change/Variation Name Additions to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage

The specific provisions that my submission relates to are:
(Please identify the specific parts of the Proposed plan change / variation)

Plan provision(s)

Or

Property Address [ L~ /1 6 - o ¢
Ky 2 DE SR

Or

Map

Or
Other (specify)

Submission

My submission is: (Please indicate whether you support or oppose the specific provisions or wish to have them
amended and the reasons for your views)

I support the specific provisions identified above |
| oppose the specific provisions identified above @/

| wish to have the provisions identified above amended Yes [] No []
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111€ reasons for my views are: HOOE
— TELD

4
/,\"f\' CJ (‘(ZL/\.CL(/

| seek the following decision by Council:

Accept the proposed plan change / variation O
Accept the proposed plan change / variation with amendments as outlined below |
Decline the proposed plan change / variation E/'/ 225.1
If the proposed plan change / variation is not declined, then amend it as outlined below. ]

=

I wish to be heard in support of my submission &
I do not wish to be heard in support of my submission [l
If others make a similar submission, | will consider presenting a joint case with them at a hearing B/

Ve
Lol CL/%'\/ (/o /, 2.0/8
Signature’of Submitter Date / /

(or person authorised to Sign on pehalf of Submitter)

Notes to person making submission:
If you are making a submission to the Environmental Protection Authority, you should use Form 16B.

source Management Act
1991, as any further submission supporting or opposing this submission is required to be forwarded to you as well

If you are a person who could gain an advantage in trade competition through the submission, your right to make a
submission may be limited by clause 6(4) of Part 1 of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991

If you could gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission please complete the
following:

lam []/am not [] directly affected by an effect of the subject matter of the submission that:
(a) adversely affects the environment; and
(b) does not relate to trade competition or the effects of trade competition.
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6" February 2018

Auckland Council
Planning Technician

Level 24, 135 Albert Street
Private Bag 92300
Auckland 1142

Email to : unitaryplan@aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

Re: Supporting Material for Submission and Objection to Proposed Plan Change
7:Addition to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage of 16-18 Bowen St, Waiuku, Property
Valuation, Reference #3902/49700

Dear Sir/Madam

As detailed on the attached Form 5 for a Submission on a proposed Plan Change for
Auckland City Council, we as landlords of 16-18 Bowen Street Waiuku, wish to submit
our objection to Proposed Plan Change 7, Addition to Schedule 14 Historic Heritage of
the Auckland Unitary Plan, which proposes that part of the Waiuku township becomes a
Historic Heritage Area.

The particular points of the proposed change that we are concerned about are as
follows:

Economic Effect.

Waiuku has always been known as a service town, currently servicing a population of
approximately 7,000 people, (9,600 people incorporating surrounding farms and rural
areas on the Awhitu peninsula and South towards the Waikato River). A large number of
residents travel out of the township to work every day in Auckland. At the last count
there were 3300 occupied dwellings in 2013, a relatively small number of households to
support the number of local retail businesses, services and food outlets that Waiuku has
on offer.

Waiuku has always been a destination town and is not on an arterial route, so it will
never benefit from a passing through of population and traffic that other towns may
benefit from.

Larger retail chains cannot justify in locating in Waiuku due to its population size.
Waiuku is left with very minimal retail offerings of one or 2 book outlets , second hand
clothing stores, pharmacies , a gift store, hairdressers, dairys, A new world
supermarket, Mitre 10, an appliance store, a shoe store, clothing/menswear store, travel
agent, optometrist, realestate agents and a higher number of eateries and low end $2
type bargin stores. With the increase in online shopping it is hard to see this trend being
reversed in that business owners choose to reduce their overheads by operating their
retail business out of their homes rather than retail premises. Also consumers are
choosing to increasingly buy online regardless of their physical location.

Pukekohe, as a neighbouring town (20 km in distance with a population of 30,800)
tends to attract a lot of Waiuku residents weekly spend due to its accessibility and
greater variety of services and stores on offers. Rental premises in Pukekohe tend to
attract the larger nationwide retail chains, as Pukekohe provides population thresholds
that larger retail chains require to be commercially viable. Pukekohe retail rentals in the
main street fall within the range of approximately $250 — $420 /sqm.
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Financial Obligation Passed to Landlords

Our main concern for the proposed change of Waiuku to an Historic Heritage Area, is
the financial obligation passed onto the landlord for the maintenance, restoration and
limited redevelopment of Heritage properties, which will provide some benefit to the
public but at the expense of the landlords. As detailed below retail rentals obtained in
Waiuku are very low due to minimal demand and many tenants are in financial difficulty
looking to landlords for assistance.

As landlords we try to maintain a certain level of tenancy standard for the town and this
can sometimes be at the expense of having a tenant or not. Waiuku will not benefit from
having a main street full of $2.00 bargin shops, bakeries or premises, which is the type
of tenant enquiry it attracts due to the socioeconomic mix of part of the Waiuku
population.

Heritage properties are known to be expensive and time consuming to maintain, restore
and own. There are many set rules in terms of maintenance methods permitted,
development restrictions, consent processes required to begin and complete works.
Many landlords in Waiuku do not receive a significant level of rental to currently service
mortgages and maintain properties at present let alone carrying the additional costs
implied from this proposed change.

Further financial obligations being enforced would cause landlords to walk away from
building as they just don’t have the financial means to upkeep and restore the buildings.
A number of landlords own more than one building amplifying the concerns and issues.

There has been no indication of a sizeable fund or rates relief to landlords to assist with
the additional costs associated with an HHA overlay.

Low Commercial Rentals Achieved in Waiuku

16-18 Bowen St houses an Office Products Retail outlet,and offices for the Local Waiuku
Post. At the rear of the premise is a printing operation. Over an total site area of
approximately 1021.00 sqm, this property draws a rental of approximately $86 per msq)
(exclusive of GST), a rental commensurate with the state of commercial property
tenancies in the town/district.

With reference to the attached Colliers Market Retail report for 2017 we appreciate a
similar sized property in other areas of Auckland would draw a higher annual rental in
main street environments of $500 to $4000 per sq m. (Devonport for example as a
historic heritage area receives rentals of circa $2000 per sq m, however for Waiuku this
is not the case). The maintenance of historic buildings will not be financially viable for
landlords, as they will not have the rental income from the properties to do this and be
left with no choice but too leave the buildings unmaintained, and not restored or
redeveloped within HHA guidelines, hence not attracting tenants, which will in turn lead
to vacant premises and a vacant town centre which no longer functions as it should for
its community.

Please note there are currently some large blocks of land on the Western side of the
main street towards the new, New World supermarket that are not affected by the
proposed HHA change. It is a very real possibility that the development of this
unencumbered side ot the town in the future could pull the town centre away from its
current Queen Street, Bowen St Kitchener Rd, location, placing further pressure on

Page 7 of 26



#225

Page 8 of 26



#225

landlords within these areas to find and retain tenants and obtain a suitable return on
their properties.

Please note we have objected to the Auckland City Council 2018 valuation as there are
obvious errors as displayed below, and the rates notice has incorporated land from a
different parcel of land (16-18 Bowen St), not associated with this land . Furthermore we
have an valuation report from a Registered Valuer which has produced a significantly

lower Land and Capital Value. This is with Auckland City Council Rates Department.

Council Valuation, 1 July Council Notice of
2014 Valuation, 20 Nov 2017
Land Value $490,000 $660,000
Value of Improvements $140,000 $60,000
Capital Value $630,000 $720,000

Environmental Factors

Climatic and environmental factors make the maintenance of Commercial properties in
Waiuku difficult. Waiuku is exposed to prevailing South westerly and Westerly Winds
due to its close proximity to the West Coast (approximately 8km).

The age and construction of the buildings means that the exterior masonry, plastered
concrete block and fibrolite walls, concrete flooring, timber flooring and iron roofs and
spouting suffer from high exposure to strong winds, and sea salt. Continuous
replacement is necessary due to the high winds and sea salt environment. Due to the
environmental and climatic factors many of the masonry buildings in Waiuku are failing
or have failed. They are no longer watertight. Years of water ingress have weakened
the masonry walls and reduced in some instances the walls to a wet chalk like
substance. Tenants seek immediate solutions when this occurs. Modern building
materials and systems provide the quickest and most cost efficient solution to these
problems. The only way landlords have been able to return watertight envelopes in a
timely fashion is to use corrugated iron on masonry parapets and shop facades and
walls, or waterproof membrane paint systems. Maintaining watertighness under HHA
obligations would be physically difficult unless extensive masonry work would be
completed at a cost which is prohibitive to the landlord.

Health and Safety factors for tenants must also be considered for maintenance and are
able to be met with the use of modern building systems and solutions, not replacement
of exterior masonry.

Seismic Strengthening

Waiuku is also built on reclaimed land meaning any building in seismic report would
score low atomically due to being built on soft soil. Any redevelopment in the future in
terms of digging or developing underground is also severely restrained due to this factor
and subsidence issues.

Following the Christchurch earthquakes and the period of difficulty in insuring prewar
buildings some landlords undertook Seismic Strengthening professional advice. The
general opinion has been that the cost of seismic strengthening properties in Waiuku is
at a such a high cost due to several factors that undertaking seismic strengthening is not
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financially viable and recommendations have been made to leave buildings to see out
their economic life and then look to demolish and redevelop as and when required. The
implications and intentions of the HHA over Waiuku contradict other professional
building advice we have previously received.

Many landlords cannot afford to strengthen their properties let along carry the additional
costs implied due to the change to a HHA. Many national retail chains do not enter into
leases with buildings unless they are seismically strengthened, and given the
maintenance issues and low rentals received in Waiuku, this leads landlords into the
consideration of demolishment and complete redevelopment of sites.

Reduced Redevelopment Opportunities Associated with Neighboring Properties

This property forms part of our family landholding of a number of properties that have
been gradually purchased since 1983. These properties as detailed on the attached
plan include, with a view to acquiring a sizeable block of land that enables a worthy
development of part of the retail area in Waiuku. These properties as detailed on the
attached plan include 49 Queen Street, 51 Queen Street, 35-41 Queen Street, 16-18
Bowen Street and 22 Bowen Street. Some properties had been purchased at a
premium price to enable incorporation within a larger site.

The redevelopment restraints under the HHA severely impact on the future use of this
sizeable landholding of approximately 5,200 sqm. Some of the properties are of an
unusual shape and benefit from a larger site redevelopment rather than trying to be
retained within current building floorplates boundaries and materials. Titles for this site
have been amalgamated in the past 35 years with a view to the redevelopment of this
site at some point in the future.

16-18 Bowen St has been cut in half on the HHA overlay for a reason we as landlords
have not been advised of. The South Western boundary (vacant land) has not been
included within the HHA area, however the North Eastern part of the property has, even
thou it has been identified as a noncontributing site. The HHA boundary runs exactly
through the middle of the property. This severely limits the redevelopment possibilities
for the property in the future which is of concern as half the site at present is vacant with
no buildings on it.

We are concerned at the Auckland City Councils application of these premises as a
noncontributing site under the HHA. Any redevelopment of this site would in order to
maximize the true potential of the site, and avoid old drainage systems throughout the
property, require possible demolition/redevelopment of the current building on site, which
would not be permitted under the HHA restrictions, due to non-demolition orders. This is
detailed on the attached Integrity Heat Map which is on page 67 of Auckland City
Councils Historic Heritage Evaluation document dated December 2016. This details
this site as having a pre 1944 demolition Control over it which is incorrect as the new
retail premises were not built until after 1945, so the councils mapping system is
incorrect. (it also contradicts page 58, which shows uncertainty and inconsistency in
Auckland City Councils evaluation of significance of each of the buildings in a HHA.
Furthermore the same heat map shows the entire site as being built pre 1944, which is
incorrect as half of the site is vacant, and the council have not coded the vacant portion
correctly which has altered the rating for the entire site, and possibly pushed it into a not
contributing site , where we believe the site should not be included in the HHA at all.

Any non-demolition orders under an HHA significantly limit effect the redevelopment
opportunities of these landholdings individually and as a whole, and do not allow the
landlord to maximize their careful investment and past and future planning that we have
been involved in for the past 35 years.

As an aside Waiuku previously had an historic wharf which was had failed and required
repiling. Auckland City is currently in the process of rebuilding the wharf, which has
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been done without any historical design consideration. . In fact it is a very modern
structure with no consideration to Heritage design aspects at all which send a somewhat
confused message from Auckland City Council with regard to its views of the township.

Whilst Waiuku does market itself as a Historic Township we believe there are ways to
enable this vision other than the overlay of a HHA and the implications to the buildings
and landlords that this brings.

For the abovementioned reasons and concerns we submit our objection to the proposed
change to Waiuku becoming a HHA under the unitary plan.

Kind regards

S

V</7l;,vu\ CM—
Chris @nd Lynne Hedley,Nolene Ldrraine Craig

Shareholders , JBC Importers Lifni
74 Taurangaruru Road

RD3 Waiuku,

2683

South Auckland
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i New Zealand Retail Market Indicators Q32017

Net' Prime Rents Net'Secondary Rents Prime Capital | Secondary Capital Prime Market Secondary Market
Precinct $/m2)ras /i Value* ($/m2) Value* ($ Yields** (%)
PR 3 e e
AUCKLAND SR 2
1700 4300 80 1000 . 28335 95555 9.410 15385 | 450% 600% | 650% © 850%
' Newmarket 800 2000 | 500 750 | 1335 47060 . 5880 | 10000 425% | 600%  750%  8.50%
' Ponsonby Road 750 135 | 550 750 12500 | 31765 N/A NA L 425% 600% | N/ N/A
Parnell Rise L 600 850 ! NA N/A 8570 | 18890 © N/A . NA [o450%  7.00% . NA N/A
~ Dominion Road 325 50 NA L NA 4645 | 10945 N/A N/A 475% 700% | NA N/A

Takapuna [ S0 1000 [ 300 | 40 | 715 | 220 3530

| ROTORUA'

N T Y T T

TAURANGA

 cBD I 2o 1 20 | 2w | 4o, | aag | 3% 40 0% |
| PALMERSTON NORTH

e: 30060 100 0 4000 9230 | 1000 220 650% | 7. o | 1000%

 Lambton Quay i | TR0 30285 | 36510 9060 | 1075 | 625% [OT00% | 725% . 7.50%
© Willis Street 8L 1 1424 . NA | NA 11740 | 21.900 NA L NA 650% | 7.50% N/A N/A
. Courtenay Place . 764 986 |  N/A CONA 10180 15160 NA - ONA L 650% | 750% NA  NA

Cuba Mall 682 125  NA | NA C9095 | 18845 NA NA

. City Malt

; 6.75% 7.50%
CBD [ 6% | 80 i 30 | i

g §

8,665

| cap oS0 T 1200 | 629 | 20 | 15 | sem | ssom | soo% | soom | 11.00%
*Wellingion based on gross face rents

Main Retail Centres Market Indicaiors Q3 2017

NetiEace Rents Prime Capital Value* Prime Market Yields**
Shopping Centres ( 2 %)

T ,
! egional opping Centres '650 ‘ i 1850 j 170 P 270 8385 32745 5.55% 7.75%
District Shopping Centres o, _ 20 | 750 1 150 ' 230 | 2970 | 1200 625% ‘ 8.75%
Butk Retail Centres ! v

" Regional Shopping Centres 700 1450 170 230 6,250 i 17.855 7.00% | 8.00%
District Shopping Centres i 585 1235 270 ; 300 i 3335 : 12,665 : 7.50% ‘ 9.00%
- Bulk Retall Centres 260 ! 355 40 i 70 2,280

| Regional Shopping Centre 600 2500 | 170 f 210 6665 5715 700% | 800%
! District Shopping Centres : 350 : 1,800 : 150 : 230 : 3.500 i 31,250 8.00% 2.00%
| Bulk Retail Centres g 200 ; 330 25 f 60 | 2105 4715 O T00% | 850%
Source: Cofliers International Research Assumes 100 sqin shop “Assuming fully leased at market rates " Assuming freehold

Note: Figures are rounded *Wellington based on gross tace rents
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Council 09 301 0101

To Kaunihera o Tamaki Makaurau | S Www_auck]andcounc"_govt_nz #225

RATES INFORMATION
Location of Rating Unit 16-18 Bowen Street Waiuku Auckland 2123

For period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018
Assessment Number 1234373060

Valuation Number 03902-00000049700

Valuation as at date 1 July 2014 1 July 2017
Capital Value $630,000 $720,000
Land Value $490,000 $660,000
CT Number NA598/271, NA2066/81

Description of Rating Unit PT ALLOT 8 Village WAIUKU DISTRICT, PT ALLOT 7 Village
WAIUKU DISTRICT, Lot 2 DP 35128, Pt Lot 3 DP 4960

Please note: The values as at 1 July 2014 were used to assess the 2017/18 rates. The values as at 1 July 2017 will be used to assess the 2018/19 rates.

Description of Rates Factor/Unit Factor Value Rate/Charge Total(GST incl.)

Uniform Annual General Charges

Uniform Annual General Charge Number of separate parts 3 404 $1,212.00

General Rates

General Rate - Rural Business Capital Value $630,000 0.0064002 $4,032.13

Waste Management

Waste Management - Base Service Number of separate parts 3 101.63 $304.89
Transport Levy
Interim Transport Levy Targeted Rate - Business Number of separate parts 3 182.85 $548.55

Other Targeted Rates

Business Improvement District Waiuku Town Centre Capital Value 630000 0.00128923 $812.21

Total Rates for 2017/2018 (GST inclusive) $6.909 78
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5.1 Map showing contributor and non-contributor places

_ Legend
Sites with contributor
10 _ places
T Sites with non-contributor
T Strogy places
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The Waiuku Town Centre HHA

The sites with ‘contributor’ buildings relate only to the buildings on the site that date from within
the period of significance (1850-1 940)

Waiuku Town Centre HHA | FINAL 71
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integrity Heat Maps
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Waiuku town centre and surrounding residential area - Combined Heat Map

showing integrity ratings for those properties
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